# CH \$440.00 305670

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM469023

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		04/09/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tourneau, LLC
Street Address:	663 Fifth Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3056704	EXCELSIOR-PARK
Registration Number:	4773596	TOURNEAU CORNER
Registration Number:	4627883	OUR MINUTES
Registration Number:	5013988	TOURNEAU
Registration Number:	4910164	MOMENTS THAT STOP TIME
Registration Number:	1270412	TOURNEAU CORNER
Registration Number:	1367524	SAFARI
Registration Number:	1402086	MADISON AVENUE
Registration Number:	1500006	TOURNEAU CORNER NEW YORK - BAL HARBOUR -
Registration Number:	2139714	TOURNEAU TIMEMACHINE
Registration Number:	2458134	TOURNEAU WATCH GEAR
Registration Number:	2336236	TOURNEAU
Registration Number:	2450088	TOURNEAU WATCH GEAR
Registration Number:	2847536	TOURNEAU
Registration Number:	2989515	TIME DOME
Registration Number:	4001584	T TOURNEAU
Registration Number:	4094553	TOURNEAU CERTIFIED PRE-OWNED

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK

900446000 REEL: 006309 FRAME: 0147

**Fax Number:** 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.735.5117

**Email:** francine.waldbaum@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square
Address Line 2: Francine Waldbaum

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	202880/1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bruce Goldner
SIGNATURE:	/Bruce Goldner/
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2018

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Tourneau Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Tourneau Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Tourneau Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=Tourneau Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006309 FRAME: 0148

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of April 9, 2018, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, (as successor in interest to General Electric Capital Corporation ("General Electric"), and in its capacity as Agent, the "Grantee"), in favor of TOURNEAU, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 663 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10022 (the "Grantor").

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of September 12, 2016 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") granting the Grantee a security interest in and lien on certain Marks (the "<u>Granted Security Interest</u>");

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2016, at Reel 005877, Frame 0233;

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Grantee, and General Electric Capital Corporation, among others, executed that certain Assignment of Security Agreement for Trademarks, dated as of September 12, 2016 (the "Assignment Agreement"), pursuant to which General Electric transferred, conveyed, assigned, and delivered to Grantee any liens and security interests in certain Marks which it had been granted by the Grantor (the "Assigned Security Interest", and together with the Granted Security Interest, the "Security Interest");

**WHEREAS**, the Assignment Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 13, 2016, at Reel 005876 Frame 0048; and,

WHEREAS, the Grantee now desires to terminate and release the entirety of the Security Interest in the Marks and the Grantor has requested that the Grantee provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of its Security Interest.

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Marks pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby states as follows:
- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meaning given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Grantee hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest and any Granted Security Interest in the Marks, which are identified on Schedule 1, and any right, title or interest of the Grantee in such Marks shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Grantee hereby agrees, at the Grantor's cost and expense, to duly execute, acknowledge, produce and deliver any further documents and to do such other

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006309 FRAME: 0149

acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006309 FRAME: 0150

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION (as successor in interest to

General Electric Capital Corporation), as Agent and Grantee

By: Name: Danielle Baldinelli

Title: Managing Director

**REEL: 006309 FRAME: 0151** 

SCHEDULE 1 to TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

<u>MARK</u>	REGISTRATION/	REGISTRATION
	FILING DATE	<u>NUMBER</u>
EXCELSIOR-PARK	2/06/2006	3056704
TOURNEAU CORNER	7/14/2015	4773596
OUR MINUTES	10/28/2014	4627883
TOURNEAU	8/02/2016	5013988
MOMENTS THAT STOP TIME	03/01/2016	4910164
TOURNEAU CORNER	3/13/1984	1270412
SAFARI	10/29/1985	1367524
MADISON AVENUE	7/22/1986	1402086
TOURNEAU CORNER NEW YORK - BAL HARBOUR GENEVA	8/09/1988	1500006
TOURNEAU TIMEMACHINE	2/24/1998	2139714
TOURNEAU WATCH GEAR	6/05/2001	2458134
TOURNEAU	3/28/2000	2336236
TOURNEAU WATCH GEAR	5/08/2001	2450088
TOURNEAU	6/01/2004	2847536
TIME DOME	8/30/2005	2989515
T TOURNEAU	7/26/2011	4001584
TOURNEAU CERTIFIED PRE-OWNED	1/31/2012	4094553

TRADEMARK REEL: 006309 FRAME: 0152

**RECORDED: 04/09/2018**